
CHANGE ORDER 

No._~2__
PROJECT: South Oslo Road WTP Improvements 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: November 30. 2022 EFFECTIVE DATE: ________ 

OWNER: Indian River County 

OWNER's Contract No.: 2021026 Project No.: 044572102 

CONTRACTOR: TLC Diversified , Inc ENGINEER: Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc. 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents: 

Description: This change order instructs the Contractor to furnish/install the following for the lump sum of 

$150,020.17: 

1. 14" and 30" line stops on existing high service pump suction line. Replacement of three (3) 

existing 14" gate valves on the high service pump suction line that do not hold. 

2. Emergency repair of the leak in the existing 18" transfer piping. 

3. Removal of buried concrete vault based on unforeseen conditions in the field. 

Attachments: Quotations 
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME 

Original Contract Price Original Contract Times: 

$10,665,515.65 

Net changes from previous Change Orders 
No. 1 $483,563.83-

Substantial Completion : 760 
Ready for final payment: 820 

Net change from previous Change Orders: 
No. to No. - --

Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Time prior to this Change Order 

$11,149,079.48 

Net Increase (decrease) in this Change Order 

$150,020.17 

Substantial Completion: 760 
Ready for final payment: 820 

Days or dates 

Net Increase in this Change Order 

0 days 

Contract Price with all approved Change 
Orders 

Contract Time with all approved Change 
Orders 

$ 11 ,299,099.65 Substantial Completion: 
Ready for final payment: 

760 
820 
Days or aafes 

Engineer (Authorized Signature) Owner (Authorized Signature) 

ACCEPTED: 

By:-------­
Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

Date: tl -3o-iozz_ Date: _________ Date: _________ 

EJCDC No. C-700 (2002 Edition) 
Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated 
General Contractors of America . 

00800-24 

https://150,020.17


Corporate Office 
2719 17th St. East 
Palmetto, FL 34221 

WEST PALM BEACH 
7233 Southern Blvd 
Suite B-1 
West Palm Beac h , FL 33413 

TAMPA 
12814 Dupont Circle 
Building B, Suite 4-A 
Tampa, FL 33626 

\. 941.722.0621 

~ 941.722.1382 

CG C041816 CU C053963 

Kimley-Horn 20-November--2022 

1920 Wekiva Way, Suite 200 

West Palm Beach, Fl 33411 

Attn: Mr. Nick Black, P.E. Nick.Black@Kimley-Horn.com 

Reference: Request for 14” Valve Replacement, Repair of 18” Pipe and Removal of Vault, 30” 

and 30” and 14” Line Stops. 

Dear Mr. Black, 

Please find a quotation for the changes requested as reference above. 

Labor = 

Material = 

Subcontract = 

Equipment = 

Other= 

Labor Burden = 

Tax = 

OH & P subs 5% = 

OH & P @ Self Perform 15% = 

Subtotal = 

Bond = 

Total ADD = 

$ 9,450.00 

$ 42,747.45 

$ 65,797.56 

$ 8,907.00 

$ 200.00 

$ 3,307.50 

$ 3,206.45 

$ 3,289.88 

$ 10,172.76 

$ 147,078.60 

$ -0- Using Allowance already Bonded in Original Bid 

$ 147,078.60 
 

 

 





With the current supply chain delays that have been discussed in the project meetings it is 

difficult to quantify the additional time required to quote this change. TLC is therefore reserving 

our rights to additional time for the project that will be determined at a later date. Please provide 

your acceptance of this additional work and issue a change order so that TLC can release the 

required items for production. 

Sincerely Yours, 

John P. Elder (Project Manager) 

mailto:Nick.Black@Kimley-Horn.com


I 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
LABOR $ 

MATERIAL $ 42,747.45 

SUBCONTRACT $ 65,797.56 

EQUIPMENT $ 8,907.00 

OTHER $ 200.00 

LABOR BURDEN @ .35 $ 

TAXES $ 

OVERHEAD AND PROFIT SUBCONTRACTOR @ 5% $ 

OVERHEAD AND PROFIT LABOR, MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT, Other @ 15% $ 

SUBTOTAL $ 

BOND AT 2% OF WORK (THIS IS A FIELD ORDER SO BOND IS ALREADY INCLUDED $ 

TOTAL $ 

$ 9,450.00 $ 42,747.45 $ 65,797.56 $ 8,907.00 $ 200.00 $ 3,206.45 $ 130,308.46 $ 3,307.50 $ - $ 3,289.88 $ 10,172.76 $ 147,078.60 $ 2,941.57 $ 150,020.17 

$ 9,450.00 $ 42,747.45 $ 65,797.56 $ 8,907.00 $ 200.00 $ 3,206.45 $ 130,308.46 $ 3,307.50 $ - $ 3,289.88 $ 10,172.76 $ 147,078.60 $ 2,941.57 $ 150,020.17 

OSLO ROAD FIELD ORDER 

14" VALVE, PIPE, RESTRAINTS 

FIELD REPAIR OF 18" PIPE WITH SS SLEEVE 

REMOVAL OF CONCRETE VAULT 

ADDED LINE STOPS 30" AND 14" 
20-Nov-22 

TOTAL LABOR TOTAL MATERIAL SUBCONTRACT TOTAL EQUIPMENT OTHER TAX SUBTOTALS 

UNIT LABOR 9,450.00$ UNIT MATERIAL 42,747.45$ 65,797.56$ 
UNIT 
EQUIPMENT 8,907.00$ 200.00$ 3,206.45$ 129,775.69$ 

NOTES DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT LABOR MATERIAL SUBCONTRACT EQUIPMENT OTHER TAX TOTAL 

SAFETY SMALL TOOLS GLOVES, TAPE 1 MO $ - $ 500.00 $ 500.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 35.00 $ 

SEE ATTACHED QUOTE 14" VALVE, PIPE, RESTRAINTS 1 LS $ - $ 34,422.06 $ 34,422.06 $ 2,300.00 $ - $ - $ 2,065.32 $ 38,787.38 

EXCAVATE AREA 1 AND INSTALL VALVE AND PIPE (INCLUDES DEMO) 1 LS $ 1,250.00 $ 1,250.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

EXCAVATE AREA 2 AND INSTALL VALVE AND PIPE (INCLUDES DEMO) 1 LS $ 1,250.00 $ 1,250.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

EXCAVATE AREA 3 AND INSTALL VALVE AND PIPE (INCLUDES DEMO) 1 LS $ 1,250.00 $ 1,250.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

EXCAVATE AREA 4 AND INSTALL VALVE AND PIPE (INCLUDES DEMO) 1 LS $ 1,250.00 $ 1,250.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

EXCAVATOR RENTAL 1 WEEK 1 LS $ - $ - $ 200.00 $ 200.00 $ 500.00 $ 2,445.00 $ 2,445.00 $ - $ 185.15 $ 

DEWATERING OF EXCAVATIONS 1 1 LS $ 100.00 $ 100.00 $ - $ - $ 150.00 $ 137.00 $ 137.00 $ 40.00 $ 9.59 $ 

DEWATERING OF EXCAVATIONS 2 1 LS $ 100.00 $ 100.00 $ - $ - $ - $ 137.00 $ 137.00 $ 40.00 $ 9.59 $ 

DEWATERING OF EXCAVATIONS 3 1 LS $ 100.00 $ 100.00 $ - $ - $ - $ 137.00 $ 137.00 $ 40.00 $ 9.59 $ 

DEWATERING OF EXCAVATIONS 4 1 LS $ 100.00 $ 100.00 $ - $ - $ 150.00 $ 137.00 $ 137.00 $ 40.00 $ 9.59 $ 

BACKFILL AND COMPACT AREA 1 1 LS $ 100.00 $ 100.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

BACKFILL AND COMPACT AREA 2 1 LS $ 100.00 $ 100.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

BACKFILL AND COMPACT AREA 3 1 LS $ 100.00 $ 100.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

BACKFILL AND COMPACT AREA 4 1 LS $ 100.00 $ 100.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

COMPACTOR RENTAL 1 WEEK 1 LS $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 265.00 $ 265.00 $ - $ 18.55 $ 

CUT-OFF SAW RENTAL (4 DAYS) 4 EA $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 50.00 $ 200.00 $ - $ 14.00 $ 

AS-BUILT DRAWINGS 1 LS $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 500.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

DISINFECTION TESTING 2 EA $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 70.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

PIPE TESTING (Visual) 1 LS $ 100.00 $ 100.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

SEE ATTACHED QUOTE FIELD REPAIR OF 18" PIPE WITH SS SLEEVE 1 LS $ - $ - $ 1,142.00 $ 1,142.00 $ 340.00 $ - $ - $ - $ 68.52 $ 1,550.52 

24-Aug-22 EXCAVATE AREA AND INSTALL SLEEVE 1 LS $ 625.00 $ 625.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

EXCAVATOR RENTAL 1 DAY 1 LS $ - $ - $ 50.00 $ 50.00 $ - $ - $ 611.25 $ - $ 46.29 $ 

DEWATERING OF EXCAVATIONS 1 LS $ 100.00 $ 100.00 $ - $ - $ - $ 137.00 $ 137.00 $ - $ 9.59 $ 

BACKFILL AND COMPACT AREA 1 1 LS $ 100.00 $ 100.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

COMPACTOR RENTAL 1 DAY 1 LS $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 66.25 $ 66.25 $ - $ 4.64 $ 

AS-BUILT DRAWINGS 1 LS $ - $ - $ - $ 125.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

PIPE TESTING (Visual) 1 LS $ 25.00 $ 25.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

REMOVAL OF CONCRETE VAULT $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

TRUE-LINE 7/5/2022 WIRE CUT UPPER STRUCTURE 2 SEPARATE INVOICES = $ 1 LS $ - $ - $ - $ 5,690.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

REMOVE BALANCE OF CONCRETE BY TLC 1 LS $ 1,250.00 $ 1,250.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

WASTE MGMT DUMPSTER REMOVAL OF VAULT 1 LS $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 614.56 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

EXCAVATOR 1 DAY 1 LS $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 965.00 $ 965.00 $ - $ 67.55 $ 

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

LINE STOP 30" AND 14" $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

LINESTOP SUBCONTRACT INCLUDING LINESTOP SADDLES 1 LS $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 54,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

30" SPLIT RESTRAINT HARNESSES FOR EXISTING 30" PIPE 1 LS $ - $ - $ 5,371.76 $ 5,371.76 $ 340.00 $ - $ - $ - $ 322.31 $ 

EXCAVATE FOR INSTALL OF 30" LINESTOP 1 LS $ 1,250.00 $ 1,250.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

EXCAVATOR RENTAL ADDED 1/2 WEEK 1 LS $ - $ - $ 100.00 $ 100.00 $ 250.00 $ 1,222.50 $ 1,222.50 $ - $ 92.58 $ 

TRENCH BOX RENTAL 1 LS $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 2,045.00 $ 2,045.00 $ - $ 143.15 $ 

BACKFILL AND COMPACT AREA AT 30" LINESTOP 1 LS $ 100.00 $ 100.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

COMPACTOR RENTAL 1 WEEK 1 LS $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 265.00 $ 265.00 $ - $ 18.55 $ 

DENSITY REPORTS 4 EA $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 368.00 $ - $ - $ - $ 

AS-BUILT DRAWINGS 1/2 OF REGULAR RATE 1 LS $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 250.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

GRAVEL FOR ADDED DEWATERING AND UNDER LINESTOPS 1 LS $ - $ - $ 961.63 $ 961.63 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 67.31 $ 

ADDITIONAL DEWATERING 1 LS $ 100.00 $ 100.00 $ - $ - $ 150.00 $ 137.00 $ 137.00 $ 40.00 $ 9.59 $ 

LABOR MATERIAL SUBCONTRACT EQUIPMENT OTHER TAX SUBTOTALS BURDEN TAXES OH&P SUBS 

OH&P ON LABOR, 

MAT, EQUIP SUBTOTAL BOND @ 2% TOTAL 

$ - $ 34,422.06 $ 2,300.00 $ - $ - $ 2,065.32 $ 38,787.38 $ - $ 115.00 5,473.11
$ $ 44,375.49 $ 887.51 $ 45,263.00 

$ - $ 1,142.00 $ 340.00 $ - $ - $ 68.52 $ 1,550.52 $ - $ 17.00 181.58
$ $ 1,749.10 $ 34.98 $ 1,784.08 

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - -
$ $ - $ - $ -

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - -
$ $ - $ - $ -

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - -
$ $ - $ - $ -



PHASE 2 - INSTALL
ALL 20" AND 30"
CONNECTION,
MAINTAIN WEST
TANK SERVICE

PHASE 1 - 30-INCH
LINE STOP

PHASE 2 - INSTALL
14" PIPE & SLEEVE

PHASE 2 -
REPLACE/INSTALL
14" GATE VALVE

PHASE 2 - 14" LINE
STOP AND CUT IN
VALVE

PHASE 1 - DRAIN
EAST TANK

PHASE 1 - WEST
TANK IN SERVICE

PHASE 2 - INSTALL
20"
INTERCONNECT

PHASE 3 - DRAIN
WEST TANK

PHASE 3 - FILL
EAST TANK, PLACE
IN SERVICE

PHASE 3 - REMOVE
EXIST 14" GV AND
INSTALL NEW W/
DIP AND SLEEVE

PHASE 1 - 14-INCH
LINE STOP

0 

-
0 

c;, :::; 
:,; 
c 
-
,,c _,{ 

C ,, 

C 

,J; >-, 

C -'--' 
L 
,-:: _§ 
D:::: ::;, 
c_ c:;__ ,, 
-2 u 
C u 
;'. C) 

12 _g 
C '?, 

~ 

cc 
' 0 

C: ~ 
~ 

i' ;a, 
f-
;;, ;:: 
c; , 
D:::: 6 

~ 

c; 
11-: ~ 

C 
1--, 
I·""; ": 

1_;:; i 
(' 

r ~ 

L u 

' ~ 
~ o·, 

w 
,:__ ,---
,i: 

c:::: -;c 

c_ ~ 
c_ C, 

:;:; 
C 
ll 
·:( J' 

C 

b: ~ 
C 
I' 
(:..._; ~ 

0::. " e, ,, 
I -

C -

c 
LL ii 
LL '--'---
'> J' 

C ._,, 
rr "' 
L ~ 
~ 

C _, 
IJ; 1) 

' c._; ~ 

11·: _;; 

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET 
0 10 20 40 

1 1 1
1----

1 

24x36 SHEET SIZE: 1 "= 20' 
11x17 SHEET SIZE: 1" = 40' 

SAWCUT AND REPAIR ROAD 
PER IRCU DETAIL M-2/D-6 

CONST. STD. PARKING 
STALLS PER DETAIL 6/D-5 

CONST. HSPS. 
SEE SHEET C-14 

11 

II 
II 
II 
11 

II 

11 

11 

I 
11 

11 

11 

l~I 

11 

II 11 

LH= ~~~~ 

11 

7 

I 
I 
I 

EXIST. CONCR. ENCASED ELEC. DUCT 
BANK TO BE PROTECTED 

CONST. 24" HDPE WM 

CONST. 24" RSGV 
N: 1184676.82 
E: 850232.93 

CONST. (2) 24" HDPE 45· 
BENDS AND DEFELCT UNDER 
EXIST. AND PROP. NFP 

r-~ +, ~+-- -
SAWCUT AND REPAIR ROAD 
PER IRCU DETAIL M-2/D-6 

CONST. 14" 90" 
HDPE BEND 

N: 1184639.41 
E: 850250.28 

CONST. 14" HDPE NFP PIPING 

DEFLECT EXIST. CHEM. PIPING AS REQ'D 

MEMBRANE 
PROCESS 
BUILDING 

EXIST. CHEM. PIPING TO BE DEFLECTED AS 
REQ'D TO CROSS NEW NFP PIPING 

CONST. 5' WIDE SIDEWALK BETWEEN 
MEMBRANE BLDG AND BULK STORAGE 

CONTAINMENT AREA 

SEE SHEET M-4 FOR NFP AND NFC 
CONNECTION TO BLDG TRENCH 

CONST. 1 O" HDPE 90" BEND 
N: 1184640.12 
E: 850340.57 

CONST. 1 O" HDPE 90" BEND 
N: 1184640. 70 

E: 850351.53 

PC #7 
PC #6 

• • • • ONST. 24" TS 
= = = = = : 1184670.56 

SP#1 - .-!''< : 850275.46 
--------

"""'~ "11-----:t,'!1!--r,----=-= PC #5 -L--~!r-7'.,.._ - - - -

i1 l1\ 11 
I Iii I 11 

0 

,,,,,, GENERA TOR 

1. AND FPL "" 
.: VAULT ~ 

,·[, ~~~~~~~ 
/ I ,. • . ' SAWCUT AND REPAIR ROAD PER 
' I ' IRCU DETAIL SHEET M-2/D-6 

• 

DEMO. AND REMOVE 
EXIST. R/C SLAB A 
SHOWN 

CONST. 14" HDPE 
90" BEND 
N: 1184639.43 
E: 850337.48 

. 
CONST. 10" HDPE NFC PIPING.l~"'----f--=:.......~ 

I 
_j_ ____ _ 

PIPE SHALL CROSS UNDER EXIST. CHEM. PIPES I ,_ _.fat-~~~~~~~~~ 

J_ ________ _J 17 0 0 ii -
I I I 'I--'-'-- ~--

1 I I I I 
I I L-.,.......,,....,...,.....,-sc--11 I 

* I I I I I 
DENOTES INFORMATION INTENDED FOR ADDITIVE I I I 
ALTERNATE ITEMS ONLY 

CONST. 1 O" HDPE 
45· BEND 

N: 1184751.41 
E: 850423.51 

LI 

11 

___,.-N: 1184706.37 
E: 850128.05 
EL: 21.9'± 

N: 1184756.37 
E: 850128.05 
EL: 21.9'± 

CONST. STABILIZED ROCK 
AREA PER DETAIL 5/D-4 " 

N: 1184756.37 
E: 850175.47 
EL: 21.9'± 

II ~ -

CONST. 24" HDPE 
HSP SUCTION PIPING 

REPLACE EXIST. 
SIDEWALK PER 
DETAIL 3/D-5 

SEE SHEET C-7 AND C-8 
FOR NFP-RWB HEADER 
IMPROVEMENTS 

. ~1 
I 

' ', 
I 

ci ·\ 

CONST. 

", ',, 
·-., __ ].•,~ 

t,. . - ---

24" x 20" TEE 
N: 1184902.99 
E: 850232. 78 

CONST. 24" RSGV 
N: 1184898.11 
E: 850232. 78 

PC #9 

CUT IN 30"x20" TEE ON 
EXIST. 30" HSP SUCTION LINE 
W/ 30" RSGV TO SOUTH AND 

30"x20" TEE TO NORTH 

SP#2 
------------= ~ ------------

~ SEE SHEET C-9 AND C-10 
FOR NFC MODIFICATIONS. \ 

• \ 
\ 

\,. 
\ 

I 
/. 

" 
REMOVE LINK SEAL AND REPLACE 
GST FILL CONNECTION PER DETAIL 3/D-3. 
COORDINATE TANK SHUTDOWN W/ OWNER 

n 
u 

C) 

TT 
11 

11 

CONST. 20" GST PENETRATION 1 

AND SUPPLY PIPING (TYP. OF 2) .,1/. 
SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C-5 /4 

II l l 
II l l 
II l l 
II l l 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

EXIST. 2 M 

/· 
/ (j) 

,./2' .. 
/, 

EXIST. 14" GV TO REMAIN 

CONST. 20" HDPE 
HSP SUCTION PIPING 

II l l 
II l l 
II l l 
II l l 
II l 1 

II l 
II l 
II l 
II l 
II i 
II l 1 " 

____ ILJl 
----1rr 

-'===-------------, -=---=-- --:!J 11 

11 

11 

______ ..,. 
------~,-

1f HDPE XFER PIPING OVER + I 
CONFLICTS ?}--S. I 

,.,,., ' 

''-, 

CONST. 20" GST PENETRATION 
AND SUPPLY PIPING (TYP. OF 2) 
SEE DETAIL B/C-5 

' I 
I 

/ 

'.) 

(_) 

C) 

LEGEND*: 

PHASE 1 

PHASE 2 

PHASE 3 

*SHOWN IN COLOR 

CONST. 18" RSGV W/ ~ 
FUSED MJ ADAPTERS ~ 

CONST. 18" HDPE TEE w 

REMOVE LINK SEAL AND REPLACE 
GST FILL CONNECTION PER DETAIL 3/D-3 . 
COORDINATE TANK SHUIDOWN W/ OWNER 

PIPE CROSSING #1 
PROP. 10" HDPE NFC PIPING TO CROSS 
EXIST. CHEM. TRENCH 
GRADE = 23.94'± 
BOT OF NFP PIPING EL. = 21.10'± 
TOP OF CHEM. TRENCH EL. = 21.75'± 
CLEAR. = CONFLICT, DEFLECT CHEM. PIPING AS 
REQ'D 

PIPE CROSSING #2 
PROP. 10" HDPE NFC PIPING 
TO CROSS OVER EXIST. CONCR. ENCASED DUCT BANK 
GRADE = 23.79'± 
BOT OF NFC PIPING EL. = 21.10'± 
TOP OF DUCT BANK EL. = 21.00'± 
CLEAR. = 0.10'± 
CONST. NEW SIDEWALK IN BETWEEN MEMBRANE BLDG 
AND SA BULK STORAGE 

PIPE CROSSING #3 
PROP. 14" HDPE NFP PIPING TO CROSS 
EXIST. CHEM. TRENCH 
GRADE = 23.94'± 
BOT OF NFP PIPING EL. = 21.1 O'± 
TOP OF CHEM. TRENCH EL. = 21.75'± 
CLEAR. = CONFLICT, DEFLECT CHEM. PIPING AS 
REQ'D' 

PIPE CROSSING #4 
PROP. 14" HDPE NFP PIPING TO CROSS OVER 
EXIST. CONCR. ENCASED DUCT BANK 
GRADE = 23.93'± 
BOT OF NFP PIPING EL. = 21.10'± 
TOP OF DUCT BANK EL. = 21.00'± 
CLEAR. = 0.1 O' ± 
CONST. NEW SIDEWALK IN BETWEEN MEMBRANE 
BLDG AND SA BULK STORAGE 

PIPE CROSSING #5 
PROP. 14" HDPE NFP PIPING TO CROSS OVER 
PROP. 24" HSP SUCTION PIPING 
GRADE = 23.88'± 
BOT OF NFP PIPING EL. = 18.73'± 
TOP OF HSP SUCTION PIPING EL. = 18.19'± 
CLEAR. = 0.54'± 

PIPE CROSSING #6 
PROP. 14" HDPE NFP PIPING 
EXIST. CHEM. CORRIDOR TO CROSS OVER 
GRADE = 23.74'± 
BOT OF NFP PIPING EL. = 18.73'± 
TOP OF CHEM. CORRIDOR EL. = 20.10'± 
CLEAR. = CONFLICT, DEFLECT CHEM. PIPING AS 
REQ'D 

PIPE CROSSING #7 
PROP. 14" HDPE NFP PIPING TO CROSS OVER 
PROP. 24" HSP SUCTION PIPING 
GRADE = 22.82'± 
BOT OF NFP PIPING EL. = 18.73'± 
TOP OF HSP SUCTION PIPING EL. = 16.35'± 
CLEAR. = 2.38'± 

PIPE CROSSING #8 
PROP. 24" HSP SUCTION PIPING, GRADE = 22.79'± 
EXIST. 18" HDPE NFP PIPING TO CROSS UNDER 
BOT OF NFP PIPING EL. = 17.8'± 
TOP OF HSP SUCTION PIPING EL. = 16.35'± 
CLEAR. = 1.41'± 

PIPE CROSSING #9 
PROP. 20" GST EFFLUENT LINE, GRADE = 22.60'± 
EXIST. 24" XFER TO CROSS OVER 
BOT OF XFER EL. = 18.47'± 
TOP OF GST EFFLUENT LINE EL. = 17.9'± 
CLEAR. = 0.57'± 

PIPE CROSSING #10 
PROP. 18" HDPE GST INFLUENT LINE TO CROSS 
OVER PROP. 20" GST EFFLUENT LINE 
GRADE = 22.58'± 
BOT OF XFER EL. = 19.00'± 
TOP OF GST EFFLUENT LINE EL. = 18.31 '± 
CLEAR. = 0.69'± 

PIPE CROSSING #11 
PROP. 18" HDPE XFER TO CROSS 
OVER EXIST. 14" GST EFFLUENT LINE 
GRADE = 23.00'± 
BOT OF XFER EL. = 19.00'± 
TOP OF GST EFFLUENT LINE EL. = 18.26'± 
CLEAR. = 0.73'± 

-::-- "' ,_ -

~--,--------------------,---,-,----------=-----------------,--:---'.""":-=--:-"'.'.""':-:---r------------------------------"T""--------T'""------------------------------T"'""--------1 u ' Kimley>>) Horn ~:\f}Tf~~c; ,, 
C 
fl---+---------------------+----+---' -
Cl---+---------------------+----+---' 
a: 

2021 KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC, 
1920 WEKIVA WAY SUITE 200, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411 

MAR 2021 

SCALE AS SH OWN 

DESIGNED BY NPOB 

PHONE: 561-845-0665 FAX: 561-863-8175 
'21---+---------------------+----+----1 DRAWN BY JTV INDIAN RIVER - WWW_KIMLEY-HORN.COM CA 00000696 

LICENSED PROFESSIONAL 

NICHOLAS PO BLACK 

FLORIDA LICENSE NUMBER 

84908 

SHEET NUMBER 

c No. REVISIONS DATE BY CHECKED BY MDM COUNTY, FLORIDA DATE: ___ _ 
,- ~~---------------__._ __ __._----'-------------------'------'----------------------------1...------.!..._----------------------....L._----__J 

N
O

R
T

H
 

SOUTH OSLO ROAD WTP IMPROVEMENTS 

PREPARED FOR 

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY UTILITIES PROPOSED YARD PIPING PLAN 

DEPARTMENT 

© 


	CHANGE ORDER
	Attachments: Quotations
	SOUTH OSLO ROAD WTP IMPROVEMENTS




